
Source of Water: SMITHON Illinois EPA considers all surface water sources of public water supply susceptible to potential pollution problems. Hence the reason for mandatory treatment of all public water supplies in Illinois. Mandatory treatment includes coagulation, sedimentation, filtration and disinfection. Primary sources of pollution in Illinois lakes can include agricultural runoff, land disposal (septic systems) and shoreline erosion. Source of Water: S L M WATER COMMISSION Illinois EPA considers all surface water sources of community water supply to be susceptible to potential pollution problems, hence, the reason for mandatory treatment for all surface water supplies in Illinois. Mandatory treatment includes coagulation, sedimentation, filtration, and disinfection. Primary sources of pollution in Illinois lakes can include agricultural runoff, land disposal (septic systems) and shoreline erosion.

Lead and Copper

Definitions: Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/23/2022	1.3	1.3	0.0691	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg:

Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment:

A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment:

A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

na:

not applicable.

mrem:

millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

Water Quality Test Results

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2023	2	1.2 - 2.72	MRDLG = 4			ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Halacetic Acids (HAA5)	2023	32	6.8 - 39.2	No goal for the total	60		ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	58	44 - 72.6	No goal for the total	80		ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL		Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2023	0.0715	0.0715 - 0.0715	2	2		ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2023	1.78	1.78 - 1.78	4	4.0		ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Iron	2023	0.157	0.157 - 0.157		1.0		ppm	N	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2023	146000	146000 - 146000				ppb	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL		Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2023	3.82	3.82 - 3.82	0	5		pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Gross alpha
excluding radon
and uranium

2023 9.59 9.59 - 9.59 0 15 pCi/L N Erosion of natural deposits.

Regulated Contaminants
Disinfectants and Collection Date
Disinfection By-Products

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines	2023	3.2	2.1 - 3.9	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2023	40	27 - 42.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	57	34.2 - 76	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Arsenic	2023	2	1.52 - 1.52	0	10	ppb	N	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2023	0.052	0.052 - 0.052	2	2	ppm	N	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2023	0.9	0.89 - 0.89	4	4.0	ppm	N	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Sodium	2023	19	19300 - 19300			ppb	N	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Combined Radium 226/228	08/02/2021	0.75	0.75 - 0.75	0	5	pCi/L	N	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Gross alpha 08/02/2021 0.63 0.63 - 0.63 0 15 pCi/L N Erosion of natural deposits.
 including radon and uranium

Synthetic Contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	2023	0.35	0 - 0.35	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Simazine	2023	0.4	0 - 0.4	4	4	ppb	N	Herbicide runoff.

Turbidity

Limit (Treatment Technique) Level Detected Violation Likely Source of Contamination

Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.07 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly & meeting limit	0.15 NTU	100%	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

Gross alpha 08/02/2021 0.63 0.63 - 0.63 0 15 pCi/L N Erosion of natural deposits.
 excluding radon and uranium

Synthetic Collection Highest Level Range of Levels MCLG MCL Units Violation Likely Source of Contamination
 organic contaminants Date Detected Detected
 including pesticides and herbicides

Atrazine 2023 0.35 0 - 0.35 3 3 ppb N Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

Simazine 2023 0.4 0 - 0.4 4 4 ppb N Herbicide runoff.

Turbidity

Limit (Treatment Technique) Level Detected Violation Likely Source of Contamination

Highest single measurement 1 NTU 0.07 NTU N Soil runoff.

Lowest monthly % meeting limit 0.15 NTU 100% N Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of

Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation

CCR REPORT	07/01/2023	01/02/2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
------------	------------	------------	--

Corrective Action: The village received notification from IEPA on 12/4/2023, our URL notification was not a direct link to the CCR Report.
The village created the direct link and resent the notification of availability of the CCR report with the corrected URL on the bill mailed to customers 12/29/2023